MSAA AMENDING AGREEMENT

THIS AMENDING AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is made as of the 1* day of April, 2017
BETWEEN:

NORTH EAST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK (the “LHIN)
AND

Timmins and District Hospital (the “HSP”)

WHEREAS the LHIN and the HSP (together the “Parties™) entered into a multi-sector
service accountability agreement that took effect April 1, 2014 (the “MSAA™);

AND WHEREAS the LHIN and the HSP have agreed to extend the MSAA for a twelve
month period to March 31, 2018;

NOW THEREFORE in consideration of mutual promises and agreements contained in
this Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the parties agree as follows.

1.0 Definitions. Except as otherwise defined in this Agreement, all terms shall have
the meaning ascribed to them in the MSAA. References in this Agreement to the MSAA
mean the MSAA as amended and extended.

2.0 Amendments.

2.1 Agreed Amendments. The MSAA is amended as set out in this Article 2.

2.2 Amended Definitions.

(a) The following terms have the following meanings.

For the Funding Year beginning April 1, 2017, “Schedule” means any one, and
“Schedules” means any two or more as the context requires, of the Schedules in
effect for the Funding Year that began April 1, 2016 (“2016-17"), except that any
Schedules in effect for the 2016-17 with the same name as Schedules listed below
and appended to this Agreement are replaced by those Schedules listed below and
appended to this Agreement.

Schedule B:  Service Plan

Schedule C: Reports

Schedule D: Directives, Guidelines and Policies
Schedule E:  Performance

MSAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2018 Page 1



23

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

Term. This Agreement and the MSAA will terminate on March 31, 2018.

Effective Date. The amendments set out in Article 2 shall take effect on April 1,
2017. All other terms of the MSAA shall remain in full force and effect.

Governing Law. This Agreement and the rights, obligations and relations of the
Parties will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the
Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts,
each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute
one and the same instrument.

Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the
Parties with respect to the subject matter contained in this Agreement and
supersedes all prior oral or written representations and agreements.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF the Parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set
out below.

NORTH EAST LOCAL HEALTH INTEGRATION NETWORK

By:

Rick Cooper, Interim Chair Date

And by:

Louise Paquette, Chief Executive Officer ~ Date

Timmins and District Hospital

By:

Maggie Gar, Chair

) (0 78 Ctpaid. t (2000
Date

o Mo 220 52/e0/ 0047

Blaise MacNeil Date
President and Chief Executive Officer

MSAA Amending Agreement — Extension to March 31, 2018 Page 2



Schedule B1: Total LHIN Funding
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Timmins and District Hospital

LHIN Program Revenue & Expenses

Account: Financial (F) Reference OHRS VERSION 10.0

2017-2018
Plan Target

REVENUE

LHIN Global Base Allocation

F 11006

HBAM Funding (CCAC only)

F 11005

$1,147,159
$0

Quality-Based Procedures (CCAC only)

F 11004

MOHLTC Base Allocation

F 11010

MOHLTC Other funding envelopes

F 11014

LHIN One Time

F 11008

MOHLTC One Time

F 11012

Paymaster Flow Through

F 11019

$93,

Service Recipient Revenue

wlc| ~N|®| || wiraf-—=

F 11050 to 11090

|Subtotal Revenue LHIN/MOHLTC

Sum of Rows 1 to 9

$1,240,3

Recoveries from Extemal/Internal Sources

F 120*

Donations

F 140"

Other Funding Sources & Other Revenue

F 130" to 190", 110", [excl. F 11006, 11008, 11010, 11012, 11014, 11019, 11050
to 11090, 131*, 140*, 141* 151*]

|Subtotal Other Revenues

FUND TYPE 2

Sum of Rows 11 to 13
Sum of Rows 10 and 14

TOTAL REVENUE
EXPENSES

Compensation

Salaries (Worked hours + Benefit hours cost)

F 31010, 31030, 31080, 35010, 35030, 35030

Benefit Contributions

F 31040 to 31085 , 35040 to 35085

Employee Future Benefit Compensation

F 305*

Physician Compensation

F 390"

Physician Assistant Compensation

F 390"

Nurse Practitioner Compensation

F 380°

Physiotherapist Compensation (Row 128)

F 350"

Chiropractor Compensation (Row 129)

24

F 390"

All Other Medical Staff Comp L

25 _|F 390", [excl, F 39092]

S | Fees

26

|F 33092

r_sirvice Costs

| Supplies & Drugs

27

[F 460", 465", 560~, 565"

Supplies & Sundry Expenses

28

F 4", 5%, 6%,
[excl. F 460*, 465", 560", 565, 69596, 69571, 72000, 62800, 45100, 69700]

Community One Time Expense

29

F 69536

Equipment Expenses

30

F 7. [excl. F 750", 780" ]

Amortization on Major Equip, Softy License & Fees

3

F 750" . 780"

Contracted Out Expense

32

F e

Buildings & Grounds Expenses

33

F 9", [excl. F 950"

Building Amortization

34

For

TOTAL EXPENSES FUND TYPE 2

35

Sum of Rows 17 to 34

|NET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FROM OPERATIONS

36

Row 15 minus Row 35

37

|F 131*, 141* & 151*

38

|Sum of Rows 36 to 37

FUND TYPE 3 - OTHER

Amortization - Grants/Denations Revenue
SURPLUSIDEFICIT Incl. Amortization of Grants/Donatlons

Total Revenue (Type 3)

EE

Total Expenses (Type 3)

40

F3.F4 FS5.F6"F7 F8 Fg

FUND TYPE 3

L3l

Row 39 minus Row 40

[RET SURPLUS/{DEFICIT)
FUND TYPE 1 - HOSPITAL

Tolal Revenue (Type 1)

)

et

Total Exp (Type 1)

43

INET SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FUND TYPE 1

4

F3'.F4* F5'F6" F7".F8" F9"
Row 42 minus Row 43

ALL FUND TYPES

Total Revenue (All Funds)

[Line 15 + line 39 + line 42

398.740.312-I

Tolal Ex| €s (All Funds)

45
48
47

NET SURPLUS/DEFICIT)

ALL FUND TYPES

'Ljne 16 + ling 40 + line 43
Row 45 minus Row 48

=

$98.740.3£|

Total Admin Expenses Allocated to the TPBEs

Undistributed Accounting Centres

82*

Piant Operations

721"

L8|

Volunteer Services

721"

Iinformation Systems Support

721"

a8

General Administration

7217

g
g

Other Administrative Expenses

721"

Admin & Support Services

721"

N

Management Clinical Services

72505

Medical Resources

72507

Total Admin & Undistributed Expenses

r5um of Rows 48, 54, 55-56 (Included in Fund Type 2 expenses above)

HEEH

I
P




Schedule B2: Clinical Activity- Summary
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Timmins and District Hospital

Service Category 2017-2018 Budget

Primary Gare- Clinkcs/Programs
Crisis Inlenventon




Schedule C: Reports

Community Mental Health and Addictions Services
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Timmins and District Hospital

Onily those requirements listed befow that refate to the programs and
services that are funded by the LHIN will be applficable.

A list of reporting requirements and reiated submission dates is set out below. Unless
atherwise indicated, the HSP is only required to provide information that is related to the
funding that is provided underthis Agreement Repors that require full entity reporting
are followed by an asterisk "*"

OHRS/MIS Trial Balance Submission (through OHFS)

2014-15 Due Dates (Must pass 3¢ Edits)
2014-15 Q1 Not required 2074-15
2014-15 Q2 October31,2014
2014-15 Q3 January 31, 2015
2014-15 Q4 May 30, 2015
2015-16 Due Dates (Must pass 3¢ Edits)
2015-16 Q1 Not required Z2015-16
2015-16 Q12 October 31, 2015
2015-16 Q3 January 31, 2016
2015-16 Q4 May 31, 2016
2016-17 Due Dates (Must pass 3¢ Edits)
2016-17 Q1 Not reguired 2076-17
2016-17 Q2 QOctober 31,2016
2016-17 Q3 January 31, 2017
2016-17 Q4 May 31, 2017
2017-18 Due Dates (Must pass 3¢ Edits)
2017-18 A Not required 2017-18
2017-18 Q2 October 31,2017
2017-18 Q3 January 31,2018
2017-18 Q4 May 31, 2018

Supplementary Repeorting - Quarterly Report (through SRI)

2014-2015 Due five (5) business days following Trial
Balance Submission Due Date
2014-15 Q2 NMovember?7 2014
2014-15 Q3 February 7, 2015
2014-15 Q4 June 7, 2015 — Supplementary Reporting Due
2015-2016 Due five (5) business days following Tral
Balance Submission Due Date
2015-16 Q2 November?7, 2015
2015-16 Q3 February 7, 2016
2015-16 Q4 June 7, 2016 — Supplementary Reporting Due
2016-17 Due five (5) business days following Trial
Balance Submission Due Date
2016-17 Q2 Naovember?7, 2016
2016-17 Q3 February 7, 2017
2016-17 Q4 June 7, 2017 — Supplementary Repornting Due
2017-2018 Due five (5) business days following Trial
Balance Submission Due Date
2017-18 Q2 November?, 2017
2017-18 Q3 February 7, 2018
2017-18 Q4 June 7, 2018 — Supplementary Reporting Due




Schedule C: Reports

Community Mental Health and Addictions Services

2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Timmins and District Hospital

submission®

to be provided through SR

Annual Reconciliation Report (ARR) through SRI and paper copy

(All HSPs must submit both paper copy ARR submission, duly signed, to
the Ministry and the respective LHIN where funding is provided; soft copy

Fiscal Year

Due Date

2014-15 ARR

June 30, 2015

2015-16 ARR

June 30, 2016

2016-17 ARR

June 30, 2017

2017-18 ARR

June 30, 2018

Board Approved Audited Financial Statements =

(All HSPs must submit both paper copy Board Approved Audited Financial
Statements, to the Ministry and the respective LHIN where funding is
provided; soft copy to be uploaded to SRI)

Fiscal Y ear Due Date
2014-15 June 30, 2015
2015-16 June 30, 2016
2016-17 June 30, 2017
2017-18 June 30, 2018
Declaration of Compliance
Fiscal Year Due Date

2013-14 June 30, 2014
201415 June 30, 2015
2015-16 June 30, 2016
2016-17 June 30, 2017
2017-18 June 30, 2018

Community Mental Health and Addictions — Other Reporting Requirements

Requirement

Due Date

Common Data Set for Community
Mental Health Services

Last day of one month following the close of trial
balance reporting for Q2 and Q4 (Year-End)

. 2014-15 Q2 Novermber 28, 2014
. 2014-15 Q4 June 30, 2015
- 2015-16 Q2 November 30, 2015
- 2015-16 Q4 June 30, 2016
. 2016-17 Q2 Movember 30, 2016
. 2016-17 Q4 June 30, 2017
. 2017-18 Q2 Nowvember 30, 2017
. 2017-18 Q4 June 30, 2018

DATIS {(Drug & Alcohol Treatment
Information System)

Fifteen (15) business days afterend of Q1, Q2
and Q3 - Twenty (207 business days after Year-

End {Q4)

2014-15 1 July 22, 2014
- 201415 Q2 October22, 2014
- 2014-15 Q3 January 22, 2015
- 2014-15 Q4 April 30, 2015
- 2015-16 1 July 22,2015
- 201516 OZ2 October22,2015

- 201516 O3 January 22, 2016




Schedule C: Reports

Community Mental Health and Addictions Services

2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Timmins and District Hospital

- 2015-16 Q4 April 28, 2016

- 2016-17 Qi1 July 22 2016

- 201B-17 Q2 October24, 2016

- 2016-17 Q3 January 23, 2017

- 2016-17 Q4 May 2, 2017

- 2017-18 Qi July 21,2017

- 201718 Q2 October24,2017

- 2017-18 Q3 January 23, 2018

- 2017-18 Q4 May 2, 2018

ConnexOntaric Health Services
Information
- Drug and Alcohol Helpline
. Ontario Problem Gamhbling
Helpline (OPGH)
Mental Health Helpline

AllHSPs that received funding to provide mental
health and/or addictions services must
participate in ConnexOntarno Health Services
Information's annual validation of service details;
provide service availability updates; and inform
ConnexOntario Health Services Information of
any program/service changes as they occur.

French language service report

2014-15 -
2015-16 -

2016-17 -
2017-18 -

April 30, 2015
April 30, 2016

April 30, 2017
April 30, 2018




Schedule D: Directives , Guidelines and Policies

Community Mental Health and Addictions Services
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Timmins and District Hospital

Only those requirements listed befow that relate to the programs and services that are
funded by the LHIN wili be applicable.

= CommunityFinancial Policy, 2015

= Operating Manualfor | Chapter 1. Organizational Components

Community Mental 1.2  Organizational Structure, Roles and Relationships
Health and Addiction 1.3  Developing and Maintaining the HSP Organization /
Services {2003) Structure

1.5 Dispute Resolution
Chapter 2. Program & Administrative Components
2.3 Budget Allocations/Problem Gambling Budget
Allocations
24 Service Provision Requirements
2.5 Client Records, Confidentiality and Disclosure
286 Service Reporting Requirements
28 Issues Management
29 Service Evaluation/Quality Assurance
210 Administrative Expectations
Chapter 3. Financial Record Keeping and Reporting
Requirements
3.2 Personal Needs Allowance for Clients in Some
Residential Addictions Programs
3.6 Internal Financial Controls (except “inventory of
Assets”)
3.7 Human Resource Control

= Early Psychosis Intervention Standards (March 2011)

= Ontario Program Standards for ACT Teams (2005)

= Intensive Case Management Service Standards for Mental Health Services and
Supports (2005)

- Crisis Response Service Standards for Mental Health Services and Supports
(2005)

Psychiatric Sessional Funding Guidelines (2004)

= Joint Policy Guideline for the Provision of Community Mental Health and
Developmental Services for Adults with Dual Diagnosis (2008)

= Addictions & Mental Health Ontario — Ontario Provincial Withdrawal Management
Standards (2014)

~ Addictions staged screening and assessmenttools {(2015)
«  South Oaks Gambling Screen (SOGS)

= Ontario Healthcare Reporting Standards — OHRS/MIS - most current version
availableto applicable year

« Guideline for Community Health Service Providers Audits and Reviews, August
2012




aoualadx3 ual)

(a11uan |euoouUN4/a0IAI8g/WeIBold AQ) paaiag [enpiaipul Jad 150D

(anuan [euondun4 AQ) aoiAI8S Jiun Jad 150D

siojeaipu] Aiojeueldxy

%0> %00 aley (07v) ale Jo [9Aa] Sjeulsyy

: u«mow.__”woehuw PaAISS S[ENPIAIPU] JO JOqUINN

z uNwH”HH__ow anuay [euonoun- Aq AIAIDY 20IAJ9S

%G > %0°0 80IAIBS JO S)UM [eNIOY O] JSEI2104 aduUeleA

%S > %00 sainypuadx3 [enjoy O} }SEIRI0H SOUBLIEA

%L 81> %0°LL (soseo pasoj) shep (D7) ale) jo [aAaT aleuss)ly Jo abejuadiad
%0 =< %00°0 uibrepy [ejo] abejuasiad,.,
%9'Z=> %Z'Z uoljeljsiulwpy uo Juadg 1abpng jo uopodoid
0=< 0$ ¢ adA] pun4 - 196png paoueleg,

et sicpolpu soueuwioyed

|esdsoH 12143Sig pUe sulwwy] :J3PIACI IIIAIDS YI|edH
8T0Z-LT0C
si0jedlpu| 310) :T3 3NPaYdS



Schedule E2a: Clinical Activity- Detail
2017-2018

Health Service Provider: Timmins and District Hospital

OHRS Description & Functional Centre 2017-2018
Performance
Standard

Target

.These values are provided for information purposes only. They are not Accountability Indicators.
Administration and Support Services 72 1*

*Total Cost for Functional Centre 72 1* | l $27,000 n/a
IMedical Resources 72 5 07

Individuals Served by Functional Centre 72507 564 479 - 649
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 72507 $304,562 n/a
IMH Assertive Community Treatment Teams 72 510 76 20
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 725107620 1.30 n/a
Visits 7251076 20 125 100 - 150
Individuals Served by Functional Centre 725107620 45 36-54
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 725107620 $238,176 n/a
|MH Eating Disorders 72 5 10 76 70
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 725107670 1.00 n/a
Visits 725107670 300 240 - 360
Individuals Served by Functional Centre 725107670 40 32-48
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 725107670 $110,739 n/a
ICrisis Intervention - Hot Lines 72 5§ 15 10
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7251510 1.00 n/a
Visits 72515 10 2,400 2160 - 2640
Individuals Served by Functional Centre 7251510 2,400 2160 - 2640
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 7251510 $110,000 n/a
Crisis Intervention - Mental Health 725 15 76
* Full-time equivalents (FTE) 7251576 3.80 n/a
Visits 7251576 2,000 1800 - 2200
Individuais Served by Functional Centre 7251576 2,000 1800 - 2200
*Total Cost for Functional Centre 7251576 $449,835 n/a
ACTIVITY SUMMARY
Total Full-Time Equivalents for all F/C 7.10 n/a
Total Visits for all F/C 4,825 4343 - 5308
Total Individuals Served by Functional Centre for all F/C 5,049 4797 - 5301
Total Cost for All FIC 1,240,312 n/a




